THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$546,800.00 FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S PROVISION OF ADOLESCENT HEALTH EDUCATION SERVICES FOR A PERIOD BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2016 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2017, WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR ONE YEAR.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, submitted for City Council consideration and action is an agreement with the San Antonio Independent School District (ISD) for the provision of adolescent health education services; and

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2013, City Council authorized the submission of six project proposals by the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District (Metro Health) through the Regional Healthcare Partnership Anchor entity, University Health System (UHS) for consideration and funding through the new Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) arm of the "Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program" or "Transformation Waiver;" and

**WHEREAS,** Metro Health carefully selected projects in the following areas: diabetes prevention, children's oral health services, HIV and Syphilis prevention, breastfeeding promotion, teen pregnancy prevention and neighborhood health promotion; and

WHEREAS, authorization of the agreement with the San Antonio ISD will allow Metro Health to continue to expand evidence based adolescent health education for the prevention of adolescent pregnancy, sexually transmitted diseases and HIV in San Antonio; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is subject to and contingent upon Medicaid 1115 Waiver funding; and

WHEREAS, HHSC submitted a request to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for a 15 month extension of the Medicaid 1115 Waiver; and

**WHEREAS**, the extension period was approved and has been extended for a 15 month period beginning on October 1, 2016 and ending on December 31, 2017; **NOW THEREFORE**:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District or his designee is authorized to execute an agreement with the San Antonio

MH/vv xx/xx/xx Item #16-4696

Independent School District in an amount up to \$546,800.00 for the school district's provision of adolescent health education services for a period beginning October 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2017, with the option to renew for one year. A copy of said agreement in substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I.** 

**SECTION 2.** Funding in the amount of \$546,800.00 for this ordinance is available in Fund 29658000, Internal Order 836000000007 and General Ledger 5201040, as part of the Medicaid 1115 Waiver funding.

**SECTION 3.** Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to San Antonio Independent School District and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

**SECTION 4.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 5.** This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of _	
	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	City Attorney